

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

<hr/>		x
BRIAN ROFFE PROFIT SHARING PLAN, et al., Individually and On Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,	:	Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-04081-RWS
	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiffs,	:	
vs.	:	
FACEBOOK, INC., et al.,	:	
Defendants.	:	
<hr/>		
MAREN TWINING, Individually and On Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,	:	Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-04099-RWS
	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff,	:	
vs.	:	
FACEBOOK, INC., et al.,	:	
Defendants.	:	
<hr/>		
GOLDRICH COUSINS P.C. 401(K) PROFIT SHARING PLAN & TRUST, Individually and On Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,	:	Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-04131-RWS
	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff,	:	
vs.	:	
FACEBOOK, INC., et al.,	:	
Defendants.	:	
<hr/>		x

[Caption continued on following page.]

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE MOTION OF EIFFEL TOWER VENTURES, LLC, THE GAF UNIT TRUST AND WHITE DUNE LLC FOR CONSOLIDATION, APPOINTMENT AS LEAD PLAINTIFF AND APPROVAL OF SELECTION OF COUNSEL AND IN OPPOSITION TO THE COMPETING MOTIONS

	X	
IRVING S. BRAUN, Individually and On	:	Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-04150-RWS
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,	:	
	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	
FACEBOOK, INC., et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

	X	
ALEXIS ALEXANDER, as custodian for	:	Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-04157-RWS
Chloe Sophie Alexander, et al., Individually,	:	
on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	
FACEBOOK, INC., et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

	X	
DOUGLAS M. LIGHTMAN, Individually and	:	Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-04184-RWS
On Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,	:	
	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	
FACEBOOK, INC., et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	X	

[Caption continued on following page.]

<hr/>		X
KATHY REICHENBAUM, Individually and	:	Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-04194-RWS
On Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,	:	
	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	
FACEBOOK, INC., et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
<hr/>		
JUSTIN F. LAZARD, On Behalf of Himself	:	Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-04252-RWS
and All Others Similarly Situated,	:	
	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	
FACEBOOK, INC., et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
<hr/>		
SYLVIA GREGORCZYK, On Behalf of	:	Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-04291-RWS
Herself and All Others Similarly Situated,	:	
	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	
FACEBOOK, INC., et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
<hr/>		X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	6
A. The PSLRA Framework	6
B. The Institutional Investor Group Is Not the Presumptive Lead Plaintiff.....	7
1. NCRS Cannot Make the Adequacy Showing Required Under the PSLRA	7
2. The Banyan Fund Is an Atypical and Inadequate Lead Plaintiff	9
C. The Motion of the Personal Investment Funds Should Be Granted	13
1. The Personal Investment Funds Have the Largest Financial Interest.....	13
2. The Personal Investment Funds Are Adequate and Typical.....	14
D. The Remaining Motions Should Be Denied	15
III. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Epifano v. Boardroom Business Products, Inc.</i> , 130 F.R.D. 295 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	4, 8
<i>Faris v. Longtop Financial Techs. Ltd.</i> , No. 11-cv-3658 (SAS), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112970 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2011)	10
<i>Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1990).....	4, 9, 10
<i>Goldstein v. Puda Coal, Inc.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	11
<i>In re Bank One S'holders Class Actions</i> , 96 F. Supp. 2d 780 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	13
<i>In re Cable & Wireless, PLC, Sec. Litig.</i> , 217 F.R.D. 372 (E.D. Va. 2003)	7
<i>In re Cardinal Health, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 298 (N.D. Ohio 2005)	10, 11, 12
<i>In re Cavanaugh</i> , 306 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Derivative & "ERISA" Litig.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 644 (S.D. Tex. 2006)	15
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 427 (S.D. Tex. 2002).....	8, 12
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>In re Healthsouth Sec. Litig.</i> , 213 F.R.D. 447 (N.D. Ala. 2003).....	2, 10

	Page
<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC, Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 476 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	4
<i>In re MicroStrategy Sec. Litig.</i> , 110 F. Supp. 2d 427 (E.D. Va. 2000)	5, 12
<i>In re Safeguard Scientifics</i> , 216 F.R.D. 577 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	13
<i>In re Terayon Commc'ns Sys., Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C 00-01967 MHP, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3131 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2004).....	13
<i>Koenig v. Benson</i> , 117 F.R.D. 330 (E.D.N.Y. 1987).....	11
<i>Kovaleff v. Piano</i> , 142 F.R.D. 406 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	11
<i>Kuriakose v. Federal Home Loan Mortgage Co.</i> , 08-cv-7281(JFK), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95506 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2008).....	4, 9
<i>Landry v. Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants</i> , 123 F.R.D. 474 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	9
<i>Miles v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 483 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Trust v. LaBranche & Co.</i> , 229 F.R.D. 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	7
<i>Rocco v. Nam Tai Elecs., Inc.</i> , 245 F.R.D. 131 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	11
<i>Sofran v. LaBranche & Co.</i> , 220 F.R.D. 398, 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	5
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. §77z-1(a)(3)(B).....	<i>passim</i>

	Page
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 23	<i>passim</i>
